measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected
rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.25%,
the municipal bond rate is 4.08%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.25%.

Asset Class Target Allocation

Long Term
Expected Rate

of Return

Domestic Equity 33.5% 4.35%
International Equity 18.0% 5.40%
Fixed Income 24.5% 5.20%
Real Estate 10.5% 6.40%
Alternative Investments 12.5% 4.85-6.25%
Cash Equivalents 1.0% 3.60%

100%

41

TOWNSHIP OF LEYDEN, ILLINOIS

Notes to financial statements
March 31, 2025

NOTE 9 - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of
7.25%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single
Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability/(Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)
Balances at December 31, 2023 22,942,525$   21,059,102$   1,883,423$
Changes for the year:

Service Cost 296,295   -   296,295
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,628,761   -   1,628,761
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Differences Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 363,705   -   363,705
Changes of Assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - Employer -   422,228   (422,228)
Contributions - Employees -   161,852   (161,852)
Net Investment Income -   2,119,649   (2,119,649)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (1,250,011)   (1,250,011)   -
Other (Net Transfer) -   (177,596)   177,596
Net Changes 1,038,750   1,276,122   (237,372)

Township Balances at December 31, 2024 23,981,275$   22,335,224$   1,646,051$

Increase (Decrease)

1% Decrease
(6.25%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.25%)
1% Increase

(8.25%)

IMRF Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 4,635,697$   1,646,051$   (697,514)$

42

TOWNSHIP OF LEYDEN, ILLINOIS

Notes to financial statements
March 31, 2025

NOTE 9 - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended March 31, 2025, the Township recognized pension expense of $615,433 related to
IMRF. At March 31, 2025, the Township reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows
of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Pension contributions made subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of
the net pension liability (increase in the net pension asset) in the following fiscal year.